CALENDAR ITEM

C42
A 67 08/20/10
WP 5636.1
S 35 S.Young

ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE

LESSEE/ASSIGNOR:
San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company
111 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

ASSIGNEE:
San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company,
111 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION:
10.72 acres, more or less, of sovereign lands in the Pacific Ocean, San Pedro
Bay, offshore of the cities of Seal Beach and Huntington Beach, Orange County.

AUTHORIZED USE:
Continued operation and maintenance of an existing 16-inch diameter crude oil
pipeline serving federal oil and gas leases within the Outer Continental Shelf
(OCS) in the Beta Unit Oil Field.

LEASE TERM:
20 years, beginning March 25, 2008.

CONSIDERATION:
$190,440 per year with the State reserving the right to fix a different rent
periodically during the lease term, as provided in the lease.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS:
1. Amend the liability insurance provision of the Lease to increase the
minimum liability insurance requirement from $10,000,000 to
$50,000,000.



CALENDAR ITEM NO. C42 (CONT'D)

2. Delete in its entirety the provision requiring Lessee to provide an
unconditional guarantee by its parent company for the full performance by
Lessee of all obligations under the Lease.

3. Lessee shall maintain the Sinking Fund Trust Agreement, as amended, for
the full term of the Lease.

SPECIFIC LEASE PROVISIONS:

Bond:

$3,000,000.

Additional Provisions:

1.

San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company (SPBPC) shall comply with all
existing and subsequently enacted laws or regulations promulgated
by the federal government, including but not limited to the
Department of Transportation or the National Transportation Safety
Board or any other governmental agency having lawful authority
and jurisdiction over the pipeline.

SPBPC shall obtain prior review and approval by Commission staff
of any repairs or structural modifications to any portion of the
pipeline or other improvements located within the Lease Premises.

The Commission reserves the right to examine all records and data
associated with the pipeline within the Lease Premises as well as
the right to go on the Lease Premises for any purpose associated
with the Leases or for carrying out any function required by law, or
the rules, regulations, or management policies of the Commission.

SPBPC will maintain all records of inspection, repair, testing, and
maintenance activities in accordance with provisions of 9 CFR Part
192 and 195, and in accordance with any U.S. Bureau of Ocean
Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE)
Pacific OCS Regional Manager orders, directives, or other
requirements regarding pipeline testing and surveillance and
provide copies of those records to the Commission.

SPBPC will provide copies of all pipeline inspection test
procedures, prior to testing, for Commission staff's review and
approval as well as submit results of all testing for Commission
staff's review and approval. Under this provision, SPBPC is
required to provide copies and plans for any other inspections,

-2-



CALENDAR ITEM NO. C42 (CONT'D)

repair, or maintenance activities on the Lease Premises.

6. SPBPC will provide a copy of the current pipeline operations
manual and provide updates, as they are available. SPBPC is
required to conduct training classes and periodic drills simulating a
pipeline leak and the procedures to be followed when a potential
leak is detected.

7. Specific language is included as to Oil Spill Emergency procedures
and notifications requirements.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

1.

2.

Assignee has the right to use the uplands adjoining the Lease Premises.

On March 25, 2008, the Commission authorized the issuance of a 20-year
General Lease — Right of Way for the continued operation and
maintenance of the existing crude olil pipeline to San Pedro Bay Pipeline
Company (SPBPC), a Wholly-Owned Managed, and Controlled Subsidiary
of Pacific Energy Resources Ltd. (PERL). The lease was previously held
by San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company (a subsidiary of Aera Energy LLC)
and was terminated pursuant to a Lease Termination Agreement
(Agreement) to which Aera Energy, PERL and the Commission were
parties. The Agreement was authorized by the Commission on March 25,
2008.

Subsequently, on March 9, 2009, Pacific Energy Resources Ltd. and its
subsidiaries filed for Chapter 11 protection under the United States
Bankruptcy Code. As a result of the bankruptcy, PERL'’s California Beta
Oil Field assets located in San Pedro Bay, including SPBPC and its
pipeline, were acquired on December 23, 2009 by Rise Energy Beta, LLC
(Rise) and SP Beta Properties, LLC (Silver Point). Rise is the majority
owner of SPBPC. Rise is a subsidiary of Rise Energy Partners, LP, which
is owned by the parent company Rise Energy Partners, GP, LLC.

On November 1, 1996, Aera Energy LLC and PERL entered into a Sinking
Fund Trust Agreement (Agreement). The purpose of the Agreement was
to establish a sinking fund under which PERL would take over all
abandonment obligations of the pipeline, including decommissioning,
abandonment and site clearance of the portion of the San Pedro Bay
Pipeline lying with the Lease Premises of Lease No. PRC 5636.1. The
Agreement also covers any other tangible assets held by SPBPC not
located in federal waters. The other tangible assets not located in federal
waters include that portion of the pipeline that crosses into the Legislative

-3-


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bankruptcy_in_the_United_States�

EXHIBITS:
A.
B.

CALENDAR ITEM NO. C42 (CONT'D)

Grant to the City of Long Beach and a 10,000-barrel oil storage tank
located on the upland in the Port of Long Beach. The Sinking Fund was
established by an initial deposit of $100,000 by PERL, which also agreed
to make additional deposits of $0.25 per barrel of oil and other liquid
hydrocarbons produced from the Beta Unit oil field and attributable to
PERL’s Beta interests. The Agreement calls for deposits to be made until
$4.3 million is accumulated in the fund at which time deposits shall cease.
Following its acquisition of the SPBPC, Rise and Area Energy, Inc.
amended the Agreement to provide that Rise assumes all of PERL'’s
obligations under the Agreement. As of May 31, 2010, the balance of the
sinking fund was $1,004.895. Rise has agreed to maintain the Sinking
Fund Trust Agreement, as amended, for the full term of the lease, unless it
is needed for decommissioning activities prior to the end of the Lease.

The pipeline, serving the OCS facility Platform Elly, has been inspected
pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding between BOEMRE
(formerly the U.S. Mineral Management Services) and the Commission.
Commission staff has reviewed the results of the inspections conducted in
2009 and the pipeline has been approved for continued use and
operation.

BOEMRE has approved the assignment to Rise Energy Beta, LLC and SP
Beta Properties, LLC of the federal oil and gas leases formerly held by
PERL, and served by the State Right of Way Lease, PRC 5636.1.
BOEMRE has approved Beta Operating Company, LLC, as the unit
operator for the federal leases for facilities located in federal waters in the
Outer Continental Shelf (OCS).

Pursuant to the Commission’s delegation of authority and the State CEQA
Guidelines [Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15060(c)(3)],
the staff has determined that this activity is not subject to the provisions of
CEQA because it is not a “project” as defined by CEQA and the State
CEQA Guidelines.

Authority: Public Resources Code section 21065 and Title 14, California
Code of Regulations, sections 15060 (c)(3) and 15378.

Location and Site Map
Land Description

PERMIT STREAMLINING ACT DEADLINE:

N/A



CALENDAR ITEM NO. C42 (CONT'D)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

CEQA FINDING:
Find that the activity is not subject to the requirements of CEQA pursuant
to Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15060(c)(3) because
the activity is not a project as defined by Public Resources Code section
21065 and Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15378.

AUTHORIZATION:
Authorize the Assignment of Lease No. PRC 5636.1, a General Lease —
Right of Way Use, of sovereign lands as shown on Exhibit A (for reference
purposes only) and as described on Exhibit B attached and by this
reference made a part hereof, from San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company, A
Wholly-Owned Managed and Controlled Subsidiary of Pacific Energy
Resources Ltd. to San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company; effective December
31, 2009.

Authorize the Amendment of Lease No. PRC 5636.1 to increase the
minimum liability insurance requirement to $50,000,000; delete in its
entirety the provision for a parent guaranty; and include a provision
requiring that Lessee maintain the Sinking Fund Trust Agreement, as
amended, for the full term of the Lease; all other terms and conditions of
the Lease remain in effect.



EIT
jiree
]

e s 2 A
:ﬂ*ﬂ::; =

HDH EgE=i

GRANTTO CITY _
'OF LONG BEACH %Y

LS CH.§?6{|911)> i

Sa

r

|\ PaCIFIC
| | 0CEAN

'r

I
MSALIFDRNIA OFFSHORE BOUNDARY

N

“HUNTINGTON

Existing 16" Diameter Crude O1il Pipeline

Offshore of the Cities of Seal Beach and Huntington Beach

LOCATION

NOSCALE

MAP

SOURCE: USGS QUAD
This Exhibit is solely for purposes of generally defining the lease premises, is based on
unverified information provided by the Lessee or other parties and is not intended to be,
nor shall it be construed as, a waiver or limitation of any State interest in the subject or
any other property.

 Exhibit A

PRC 5636.1
SAN PEDRO BAY PIPELINE CO.
GENERAL LEASE
RIGHT-OF-WAY USE
SEAL BEACH & HUNTINGTON BEACH|
ORANGE COUNTY




EXHIBIT B
PRC 5636.1

LAND DESCRIPTION

A strip of submerged land, 20 feet wide, situate in San Pedro Bay and the Pacific
Ocean, Orange County, California, said strip being 10 feet on each side of the following

described centerline:

COMMENCING at a NGS control point “Seal Beach 2", being a bronze disk set in
concrete, lying in Ocean Ave., Seal Beach, and having CCS 27 Zone 6
coordinates N(y)=578684.62, E(x)=1433965.48, thence S 41°10'54" W 8414.78
feet, more or less, to the intersection of the easterly line of the Grant to the City
of Long Beach as described in Chapter 158 of the California Statutes of 1935,
said line also being the Los Angeles County-Orange County boundary, said point
of intersection being the POINT OF BEGINNING,; thence S 33°14'40” E 5250.00
feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 5000.00 feet and to which a radial line bears S 65°54'41” W thence
southeasterly 798.98 feet along said curve through a central angle of 9°09°20” to
the beginning of a non-tangent curve concave to the northeast having a radius of
3000.00 feet and to which a radial line bears S 65°54'41” W; thence

southeasterly 937.83 feet along said curve through a central angle of 17°54'41";
thence along a tangent line S 42°00'02” E 57.16 feet to the beginning of a non-
tangent curve to the northeast having a radius of 5000.00 feet and to which a
radial line bears S 56°45°20" W, thence southeasterly 764.06 feet along said
curve through a central angle of 8°45'20”; thence along a non-tangent line S
33°14’40” E 6300.14 feet to the beginning of a curve concave to the southwest
having a radius of 10000.00 feet; thence southeasterly 1805.45 feet along said
curve through a central angle of 10°20'40"; thence along a tangent line S
22°54'19” E 55.14 feet to the beginning of a curve to the northeast having a
radius of 4000.00 feet; thence southeasterly 843.58 feet along said curve through
a central angle of 12°05°00” to the beginning of a reverse curve concave to the
southwest having a radius of 4000.00 feet; thence southeasterly 1310.97 feet
along said curve through a central angle of 18°46’42” to the beginning of a
compound curve concave to the west having a radius of 5040.00 feet; thence
southeasterly and southwesterly 2787.94 feet along said curve through a central
angle of 31°41'38” to the beginning of a compound curve concave to the
northwest having a radius of 4000.00 feet; thence southwesterly 892.06 feet
along said curve through a central angle of 12°46°40" to the beginning of a
reverse curve concave to the southeast having a radius of 3650.00 feet; thence
southwesterly 327.36 feet along said curve through a central angle 5°08'20";
thence along a tangent line S 23°07°'41" W 1122.33 feet more or less to a point of
intersection with the California Offshore Boundary, having coordinates
N(y)=552100.10, E(x)=1437097.05.


https://E(x)=1437097.05
https://N(y)=552100.10
https://10000.00
https://E(x)=1433965.48
https://N(y)=578684.62

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any lands lying within the above described grant

and lands lying within federal jurisdiction beyond the California Offshore
Boundary.

The basis of bearings for this description is CCS 27 Zone 6. All bearings and distances
are grid and in U.S. survey feet. To obtain ground distances multiply the grid distance
by (1.00002727074).

PREPARED 3/06/08 BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION BOUNDARY UNIT

END OF DESCRIPTION




	C42
	C42ExhA
	C42ExhB

